

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
FORT WORTH DIVISION**

CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF
THE UNITED STATES OF
AMERICA; FORT WORTH
CHAMBER OF COMMERCE;
LONGVIEW CHAMBER OF
COMMERCE; AMERICAN
BANKERS ASSOCIATION;
CONSUMER BANKERS
ASSOCIATION; and TEXAS
ASSOCIATION OF BUSINESS,

Plaintiffs,

v.

CONSUMER FINANCIAL PROTECTION
BUREAU; and ROHIT CHOPRA, in his
official capacity as Director of the Consumer
Financial Protection Bureau,

Defendants.

Case No.: 4:24-cv-213-P

**BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS'
MOTION TO TRANSFER**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities ii

Introduction..... 1

Background..... 2

Argument 5

 Transfer to the District of Columbia Is Appropriate Under Section 1404..... 5

 A. The U.S. District Court for the District of Columbia is an appropriate venue. 5

 B. There is good cause for transfer to the U.S. District Court for the District of
 Columbia..... 6

 1. The private interest factors favor transfer to D.C. 7

 a. The location of the record and the parties’ attorneys support transfer to D.C.... 7

 b. “Delay” does not weigh against transfer..... 8

 2. The public interest factors favor transfer to D.C. 11

 3. Transferring to D.C. would not mean that all APA cases must be brought there... 15

Conclusion 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| Cases | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Adab v. U.S. Citizenship & Immigr. Servs.</i> , 2015 WL 6249563 (C.D. Cal. Feb. 9, 2015)..... | 14 |
| <i>Alpha Servs., LLC v. Looman</i> , 2023 WL 6795545 (E.D. La. Oct. 13, 2023) | 13 |
| <i>Atl. Sounding Co. v. Townsend</i> , 557 U.S. 404 (2009)..... | 15 |
| <i>Batra v. U.S. Citizenship & Immigr. Servs.</i> , 2021 WL 4353112 (C.D. Cal. Aug. 2, 2021)..... | 14 |
| <i>Chakrabarti v. U.S. Citizenship & Immigr. Servs.</i> , 2021 WL 4458899 (D. Md. Sept. 29, 2021) | 8 |
| <i>Cnty. Fin. Servs. Ass’n of Am., Ltd. v. CFPB</i> , 51 F.4th 616 (5th Cir. 2022) | 4 |
| <i>Cook Cnty., Illinois v. Wolf</i> , 498 F. Supp. 3d 999 (N.D. Ill. 2020) | 16 |
| <i>Def. Distributed v. Bruck</i> , 30 F.4th 414 (5th Cir. 2022) | 14 |
| <i>Do No Harm v. Pfizer Inc.</i> , 2024 WL 949506 (2d Cir. Mar. 6, 2024)..... | 13 |
| <i>Hidden Values, Inc. v. Sandoval</i> , 2009 WL 10677477 (N.D. Tex. June 26, 2009) | 15 |
| <i>Hoban v. U.S. Food & Drug Admin.</i> , 2018 WL 3122341 (D. Minn. June 26, 2018)..... | 8 |
| <i>In re Clarke</i> , 94 F.4th 502 (5th Cir. 2024) | 12, 14 |
| <i>In re TikTok, Inc.</i> , 85 F.4th 352 (5th Cir. 2023) | 7, 14 |
| <i>In re Volkswagen of Am., Inc.</i> , 545 F.3d 304 (5th Cir. 2008) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Inst. for Free Speech v. Johnson</i> , 2023 WL 7420281 (N.D. Tex. Nov. 8, 2023)..... | 8 |

| | |
|--|---------------|
| <i>John Doe v. Pub. Co. Acct. Oversight Bd.</i> , 2024 WL 1096546 (N.D. Tex. Mar. 13, 2024) | 12 |
| <i>Mashpee Wampanoag Tribe v. Zinke</i> , 2019 WL 2569919 (D.D.C. June 21, 2019) | 14 |
| <i>Norwood v. Kirkpatrick</i> , 349 U.S. 29 (1955) | 6 |
| <i>Nat. Res. Def. Council v. Thomas</i> , 805 F.2d 410 (D.C. Cir. 1986) | 14 |
| <i>L. v. Sessions</i> , 2017 WL 2405331 (S.D. Tex. June 2, 2017) | 6 |
| <i>State of Fla. v. Dep’t of Health & Hum. Servs.</i> , 19 F.4th 1271 (11th Cir. 2021) | 16 |
| <i>Stewart v. Azar</i> , 308 F. Supp. 3d 239 (D.D.C. 2018) | 14 |
| <i>Texas v. Becerra</i> , 667 F. Supp. 3d 252 (N.D. Tex. 2023) | 16 |
| <i>Wolfram Alpha LLC v. Cuccinelli</i> , 490 F. Supp. 3d 324 (D.D.C. 2020) | 8 |
| Statutes | |
| 5 U.S.C. § 701 | 13 |
| 15 U.S.C. § 1665d(a) | 3 |
| 15 U.S.C. § 1665d(b) | 3 |
| 15 U.S.C. § 1665d(e) | 3 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1391(e) | 5 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1404(a) | <i>passim</i> |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1406 | 2 |
| Regulations | |
| 12 C.F.R. § 1026.6(b)(3) | 10 |
| 12 C.F.R. § 1026.9(c)(2)(v)(A) | 10 |

CFPB, Credit Card Penalty Fees (Regulation Z) (Mar. 5, 2024)..... 3, 10

Other Authorities

Bread Financial Holdings, Inc., *FQ 2023 Earnings Call Transcript* (Jan. 25, 2024)..... 11

CFPB, *The Consumer Credit Card Market* (Oct. 2023)..... 9

Equifax, *U.S. National Consumer Credit Trends Report: Originations* (Sept. 27, 2023)..... 9

Louisiana Ass’n of Bus. and Indus., *An Invisible Giant: Maritime Industry in Louisiana, Maritime Workforce Study* (2015)..... 15

Synchrony Financial, Form 8-K (Mar. 5, 2024) 10

U.S. District Courts, *Median Time From Filing to Disposition of Civil Cases, by Action Taken* 12
